

No. 06-278

IN THE
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

DEBORAH MORSE, JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT

Michael E. Rosman
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St., NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The School And Its Amici Err In Ar- guing That Frederick's Speech Was Not Protected By The First Amend- ment.	7
II. This Court May Affirm The Judgment Below On Other Grounds As Well	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . .	18
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	7, 8, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	3
<i>Eisenmann Corp. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n Local No. 24</i> , 323 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	17
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	21
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	5, 8, 15, 16
<i>McConnell v. Le Moyne College</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 860 (App. Div. 2006)	1
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940), overruled in <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	17

Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) 21

Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of the University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 1

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Bd. of Educ., 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) 1

Thigpen v. Roberts, 468 U.S. 27 (1984) 17

Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Community Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 3-5, 9, 10, 13, 17

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 4, 5, 9, 16

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1405 (1997) 12

Child Nutrition And WIC Reauthorization Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-265, § 401, 118 Stat. 729, 788 (2004) 10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-71(a)(1) (1999) 12

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-3 (2006) 12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3522(a) (2005) 12

Minn. Stat. § 609.344 (2006) 12

Mont. Code Ann. §§ 45-5-501, *et seq.* (2003) 12

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a) 1

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 1

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 6, 8, 17, 18

Other Authorities:

- A. Datar & R. Sturm, *Childhood Overweight And Elementary School Outcomes*, 30 Int'l J. of Obesity 1449 (2006) (available at <http://www.nature.com/ijo/journal/v30/n9/pdf/0803311a.pdf>) 10
- Carol Torgan, *Childhood Obesity On The Rise*, The NIH Word On Health (June 2002) (available at <http://www.nih.gov/news/WordonHealth/jun2002/childhoodobesity.htm>) 10
- Oregon School Board Ass'n, *The High Cost of Childhood Obesity* (available at <http://www.osba.org/hotopics/atrisk/obesity/hi ghcost.htm>) 10
- Stacey L. Fabros, *A Cry For Health: State And Federal Measures In The Battle Against Childhood Obesity*, 7 J. L. & Fam. Stud, 447 (2005) . . . 10
